period of limitations, therefore, began to run on approximately September 25, 2007. 

The time during which a properly filed post-conviction relief motion is pending

tolls the statute of limitations.  28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).1  Thus, the limitations period

Mount Pleasant Corr. Facility, 338 F.3d 851, 854 (8th Cir. 2003).

2One-hundred-eleven (111) days elapsed between September 25, 2007
(fifteen days after his conviction was affirmed on direct appeal) and January 14,
2008 (the date petitioner filed his post-conviction motion in the trial court).  Three-
hundred and sixty-nine (369) days elapsed between March 10, 2011 (the date the
mandate was issued from the appellate court) and March 13, 2012 (the date
petitioner filed his Rule 91 application for habeas corpus).  Forty-eight (48) days
elapsed between May 29, 2012 (the date petitioner’s application for habeas relief

[...]

limitations period would again be tolled during the two and a half months  petitioner’s

Mo.S.Ct.R. 91 petition for writ was pending, see Polson v. Bowersox, 595 F.3d 873,

875 (8th Cir. 2010), his § 2254 writ would still be barred by the statute of limitations

by more than one-hundred-sixty-three (163) days, or more than five months.2   As a

result, the Court will order petitioner to show cause, in writing and no later than thirty

days from the date of this Order, why this action should not be dismissed as time-

barred.

Accordingly, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that no order to show cause shall issue at this time